
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS


 LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1376
ANSWERED ON 06.02.2026


SAGARMALA PROJECTS


1376. SMT. SATABDI ROY:

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:

   पȅन,पोत पįरवहन और जलमागŊ मंũी


(a) the total number of projects that have not been completed under Sagarmala scheme;
(b) the total amount of funds sanctioned and utilised for the said projects; and
(c) the detail of projects that have been delayed during the last five years/more than five years, category-wise?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a) & (b): As on date, 128 projects with a total cost of ₹8,936 crore are approved for funding under Sagarmala scheme by Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways. Out of these, 50 projects worth ₹3,581 crore are Under Implementation. The ministry has approved financial assistance of ₹1,532 crore for these 50 projects, against which ₹1,143 crore have been released.

(c) the details of 30 delayed projects which are Under Implementation is available at Annexure.


Annexure

The list of Under Implementation delayed projects funded under Sagarmala scheme:

Sl.
No.

Project Name and
State/UT

Implementing
Agency

Project Pillar Project
Cost (₹.
crore)

1 Development of Sea Port
Terminal at SwarajDweep,
Andaman & Nicobar

Andaman
Lakshadweep
Harbour Works

Coastal
Shipping and
IWT

48.99

2 Modernisation of Visakhapatnam Fishing
Harbour, Visakhapatnam,
Andhra Pradesh

Visakhapatnam
Port Authority

Coastal
Community
Development

178.51

3 Development of
international and domestic cruise terminal and allied facilities at Mormugao
Ports, Goa

Mormugao Port
Authority

Coastal
Shipping and
IWT

87.44

4 Construction of Ro-Ro /
R0-Pax Facility at Muldwarka, Distt.
GirSomnath, Gujarat

Deendayal Port
Authority

Coastal
Shipping and
IWT

90.49

5 Fishing harbour Phase-3
at Mangrol, District
Junagadh, Gujarat

Commissionerate
of Fisheries,
GoG

Coastal
Community
Development

158.00

6 Skill development of workers involved in ship recycling activities at Alang, Gujarat

Gujarat Maritime
Board

Coastal
Community
Development

30.00

7 Development of Fishing
Harbour at Kulai,
Karnataka

New Mangalore
Port Authority

Coastal
Community
Development

196.51

8 Development of
HejamadiKodi Fishing
Harbour, Distt. Udupi,
Karnataka

Dept. of
Fisheries,
Karnataka

Coastal
Community
Development

138.60

9 Construction of coastal
cargo berth at Old
Mangaluru Port,
Karnataka

Ports & IWT,
Karnataka

Coastal
Shipping and
IWT

65.00

10 Fisheries Harbour at Cochin port, Kerla

Cochin Port
Authority

Coastal
Community

169.17


Sl.
No.

Project Name and
State/UT

Implementing
Agency

Project Pillar Project
Cost (₹.
crore)

Development

11 Modernisation of Sassoon
Dock Fishing Harbour,
Maharashtra

Maharashtra
Fisheries
Development
Corporation

Coastal
Community
Development

92.52

12 Development of Mallet
BunderMazgaon Fishing
Harbour, Maharashtra

Mumbai Port
Authority

Coastal
Community
Development

96.60

13 Ro Ro Jetty at Mora,
Maharashtra

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Coastal
Shipping and
IWT

82.92

14 Development of Ro-Ro
Service at Rewas,
Maharashtra

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Coastal
Shipping and
IWT

21.66

15 Development of Fishing
Harbour, Distt.
Anandwadi- Sindhudurg,
Maharashtra

Maharashtra
Fisheries
Development
Corporation

Coastal
Community
Development

88.44

16 Construction of Ro-Ro jetties at Manori,
Maharashtra

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Coastal
Shipping and
IWT

6.59

17 Construction of jetty at Arnala fortDistt. Vasai
Thane, Maharashtra

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Coastal
Shipping and
IWT

9.94

18 Upgrading and
modernisation of
International Cruise
Terminal at BPX Indira
Dock, Mumbai

Mumbai Port
Authority

Coastal
Shipping and
IWT

363.30

19 Passenger Jetty at Janjira
Fort, Distt. Raigad,
Maharashtra

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Coastal
Shipping and
IWT

121.23

20 Tourism Jetty at Kashid,
Distt.Raigad, Maharashtra

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Coastal
Shipping and
IWT

99.82

21 Ropax jetty and allied facilities at
Kaninali&Talchua, Odisha

Department of
Ports,
Government of

Coastal
Shipping and
IWT

136.98
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Project Name and
State/UT

Implementing
Agency

Project Pillar Project
Cost (₹.
crore)

Odisha

22 Upgradation and modernization of Fishing
Harbour at Paradip,
Odisha

Paradip Port
Authority

Coastal
Community
Development

99.75

23 Construction of fishing harbour at Chandipur,
Odisha

Fisheries
Department,
Government of
Odisha

Coastal
Community
Development

49.94

24 Construction of RoPax jetty at Balugaon, Distt.
Khurda and
KrushnaprasadGada in Puri, Odisha

Department of
Ports,
Government of
Odisha

Coastal
Shipping and
IWT

37.02

25 Upgradation of
Nagapattinam Port
Infrastructure for passenger ferry service from Nagapattinam (India)
to Kankesanthurai (Sri
Lanka), Tamil Nadu

Tamil Nadu
Maritime Board

Coastal
Shipping and
IWT

10.47

26 Creation of Berthing facilities for tourist vessels at Agni Theertham, Tamil
Nadu

Tamil Nadu
Maritime Board

Coastal
Shipping and
IWT

7.58

27 Creation of additional berthing
facilities at
VilloondiTheertham, Tamil
Nadu

Tamil Nadu
Maritime Board

Coastal
Shipping and
IWT

3.66

28 Modernisation of Chennai
Fishing Harbour Project,
Chennai, Tamil Nadu

Chennai Port
Authority

Coastal
Community
Development

97.95

29 Extension of passenger berthing facility at Kanyakumari Port, Tamil
Nadu

Tamil Nadu
Maritime Board

Coastal
Shipping and
IWT

20.00

30 Setting up of Centre for Inland and Coastal
Maritime Technology

IIT Kharagpur Coastal
Community
Development

69.20


Sl.
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crore)

(CICMT) at IIT Kharagpur,
West Bengal


*****

